

No. 16-393

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

GREG ABBOTT, IN HIS OFFICIAL CAPACITY AS
GOVERNOR OF TEXAS, *et al.*,

Petitioners,

v.

MARC VEASEY, *et al.*,

Respondents.

ON WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO THE UNITED STATES
COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE FIFTH CIRCUIT

BRIEF IN OPPOSITION

WENDY WEISER
MYRNA PÉREZ
JENNIFER L. CLARK
THE BRENNAN CENTER FOR
JUSTICE AT NYU SCHOOL
OF LAW
161 Avenue of the Americas,
12th Floor
New York, New York 10013

EZRA D. ROSENBERG
Counsel of Record
JON M. GREENBAUM
BRENDAN B. DOWNES
LAWYERS' COMMITTEE FOR
CIVIL RIGHTS UNDER LAW
1401 New York Avenue, N.W.,
Suite 400
Washington, DC 20005
(202) 662-8600
erosenberg@lawyerscommittee.org

*Counsel for the Texas State Conference of NAACP
Branches and the Mexican American Legislative
Caucus of the Texas House of Representatives
(For Additional Counsel See Inside Covers)*

269352



COUNSEL PRESS

(800) 274-3321 • (800) 359-6859

AMY L. RUDD
LINDSEY B. COHAN
DECHERT LLP
500 West Sixth Street,
Suite 2010
Austin, Texas 78701

NEIL STEINER
DECHERT LLP
1095 Avenue of the Americas
New York, New York 10036

DANIEL GAVIN COVICH
COVICH LAW FIRM LLC
Frost Bank Plaza
802 North Carancahua Street,
Suite 2100
Corpus Christi, Texas 78401

JOSE GARZA
LAW OFFICE OF JOSE GARZA
7414 Robin Rest Drive
San Antonio, Texas 98209

SIDNEY S. ROSDEITCHER
PAUL, WEISS, RIFKIND,
WHARTON & GARRISON LLP
1285 Avenue of the Americas
New York, New York 10019

ROBERT NOTZON
THE LAW OFFICE OF
ROBERT NOTZON
1502 West Avenue
Austin, Texas 78701

GARY BLEDSOE
THE BLEDSOE LAW FIRM
316 W. 12th Street, Suite 307
Austin, Texas 78701

VICTOR GOODE
NAACP
4805 Mt. Hope Drive
Baltimore, Maryland 21215

*Counsel for the Texas State Conference of NAACP
Branches and the Mexican American Legislative
Caucus of the Texas House of Representatives*

ROBERT W. DOGGETT
SHOSHANA J. KRIEGER
TEXAS RIOGRANDE LEGAL AID
4920 North IH-35
Austin, Texas 78751

JOSE GARZA
TEXAS RIOGRANDE LEGAL AID
1111 North Main Ave.
San Antonio, Texas 78212

MARINDA VAN DALEN
TEXAS RIOGRANDE LEGAL AID
531 East St. Francis Street
Brownsville, Texas 78529

*Counsel for Lenard Taylor, Eulalio Mendez Jr., Lionel
Estrada, Estela Garcia Espinoza, Maximina Martinez
Lara and La Union Del Pueblo Entero, Inc.*

SHERRILYN IFILL
JANAI NELSON
CHRISTINA A. SWARNS
COTY MONTAG
LEAH C. ADEN
DEUEL ROSS
NAACP LEGAL DEFENSE AND
EDUCATIONAL FUND, INC.
40 Rector Street, 5th Floor
New York, New York 10006

JONATHAN PAIKIN
KELLY P. DUNBAR
TANIA FARANSSO
THADDEUS C. EAGLES

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<i>Page</i>
STATEMENT PURSUANT TO SUPREME COURT RULE 29.6.	i
TABLE OF CONTENTS.	ii
TABLE OF CITED AUTHORITIES	v
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.	1
I. THE FIFTH CIRCUIT CORRECTLY APPLIED THE SECTION 2 RESULTS TEST.	5
A. The Fifth Circuit Properly Affirmed the District Court’s Finding of Causation Based on a Totality of Circumstances Analysis	6
1. The Senate Factors apply in vote denial or abridgement cases.	6
2. The Senate Factors are relevant to causation.	7
B. The Fifth Circuit Properly Affirmed the District Court’s Findings of Fact Regarding Causation Because Those Findings Were Not Clearly Erroneous.	9

Table of Contents

	<i>Page</i>
II. THE FIFTH CIRCUIT’S DECISION DOES NOT CREATE A CIRCUIT SPLIT ON THE ISSUE OF WHETHER SECTION 2 REQUIRES PROOF OF DECREASED VOTER TURNOUT OR REGISTRATION.....	14
A. The Fifth Circuit Correctly Found That Section 2 Does Not Require Proof Of Decreased Voter Turnout or Registration.....	15
B. There Is No Split Among the Fourth, Fifth, Sixth, and Ninth Circuits.....	17
1. The circuits agree that a statistical disparity alone is insufficient to establish a Section 2 violation.	18
2. The circuits agree that proof of reduced voter turnout or registrations is not a requirement of a Section 2 violation.	19
3. Seventh Circuit law regarding discriminatory results claims under Section 2 is ambiguous and evolving.....	21

Table of Contents

	<i>Page</i>
III. REFUSAL TO GRANT CERTIORARI WILL NOT LEAD TO PETITIONERS' PARADE OF HORRIBLES22
IV. THE FIFTH CIRCUIT'S INTERPRETATION OF SECTION 2 FITS SQUARELY WITHIN CONGRESS'S POWER UNDER THE FIFTEENTH AMENDMENT24
V. THE FIFTH CIRCUIT'S REMAND OF THE DISCRIMINATORY INTENT CLAIM DOES NOT MERIT REVIEW BY THIS COURT27
VI. THE REMAND FOR DECISION ON REMAINING ISSUES MILITATES AGAINST REVIEW AT THIS TIME32
CONCLUSION35

TABLE OF CITED AUTHORITIES

	<i>Page</i>
CASES	
<i>Anderson v. City of Bessemer City</i> , 470 U.S. 564 (1985).....	9
<i>Brown v. Post</i> , 279 F. Supp. 60 (W.D. La. 1968)	15
<i>Burton v. City of Belle Glade</i> , 178 F.3d 1175 (11th Cir. 1999)	7
<i>Bush v. Vera</i> , 517 U.S. 952 (1996)	24
<i>Chisom v. Roemer</i> , 501 U.S. 380 (1991)	16
<i>City of Boerne v. Flores</i> , 521 U.S. 507 (1997).....	25, 26
<i>City of Mobile v. Bolden</i> , 446 U.S. 55 (1980).....	16
<i>City of Rome v. United States</i> , 446 U.S. 156 (1980).....	24, 26
<i>Frank v. Walker</i> , 768 F.3d 744 (7th Cir. 2014).....	21, 22
<i>Frank v. Walker</i> , 819 F.3d 384 (7th Cir. 2016).....	22

Cited Authorities

	<i>Page</i>
<i>Frank v. Walker</i> , No. 11-c-1128, 2016 WL 3948068 (E.D. Wis. July 19, 2016)22
<i>Gaston County v. United States</i> , 395 U.S. 285 (1969)7
<i>Gillespie v. U.S. Steel Corp.</i> , 379 U.S. 148 (1964)33
<i>Gingles v. Edministen</i> , 590 F. Supp. 345 (E.D.N.C. 1984)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Gomez v. City of Watsonville</i> , 863 F.2d 1407 (9th Cir. 1988)12
<i>Gonzalez v. Arizona</i> , 677 F.3d 383 (9th Cir. 2012)7, 18, 20, 21
<i>Graver Tank & Mfg. Co. v. Linde Air Prods. Co.</i> , 336 U.S. 271 (1949)9
<i>Holland v. United States</i> , 348 U.S. 121 (1954)30
<i>Johnson v. DeGrandy</i> , 512 U.S. 997 (1994)23, 25
<i>Jones v. City of Lubbock</i> , 727 F.2d 364 (5th Cir. 1984)25

Cited Authorities

	<i>Page</i>
<i>Jordan v. Winter</i> , 604 F. Supp. 807 (N.D. Miss. 1984), <i>sum. aff'd</i> <i>sub. nom.</i> , <i>Mississippi Republican Exec.</i> <i>Comm. v. Brooks</i> , 469 U.S. 1002 (1984).....	24
<i>Kimel v. Florida Bd. Of Regents</i> , 528 U.S. 62 (2000).....	25
<i>Lane v. Wilson</i> , 307 U.S. 268 (1939).....	16
<i>League of Women Voters of N.C. v.</i> <i>North Carolina</i> , 769 F.3d 224 (4th Cir. 2014).....	6, 7, 17-18
<i>Lodge v. Buxton</i> , 639 F.2d 1358 (5th Cir. 1981), <i>affirmed sub nom.</i> , <i>Rogers v. Lodge</i> , 458 U.S. 613.....	31
<i>Lopez v. Monterey County</i> , 525 U.S. 266 (1999).....	24, 26
<i>LULAC v. Perry</i> , 548 U.S. 399 (2006)	7, 23
<i>Major v. Treen</i> , 574 F. Supp. 325 (E.D. La. 1983)	25
<i>McIntosh County NAACP v. City of Darien</i> , 605 F.2d 753 (5th Cir. 1979).....	12

Cited Authorities

	<i>Page</i>
<i>Mich. State A. Phillip Randolph Inst. v. Johnson</i> , 833 F.3d 656 (6th Cir. 2016).....	7, 18, 20
<i>Michael v. United States</i> , 454 U.S. 950 (1981).....	32
<i>Mount Soledad Mem’l Ass’n v. Trunk</i> , 132 S. Ct. 2535 (2012).....	32, 33
<i>North Carolina State Conference of NAACP v. McCrory</i> 831 F.3d 204 (4th Cir. 2016).....	19
<i>Ohio Democratic Party v. Husted</i> , 834 F.3d 620 (6th Cir. 2016).....	18, 20
<i>Ohio State Conference of NAACP v. Husted</i> , 768 F.3d 524 (6th Cir. 2014), <i>vacated on other grounds</i> , No. 14-3877, 2014 WL 10384647 (6th Cir. Oct. 1, 2014)	18
<i>One Wisconsin Inst., Inc. v. Thomsen</i> , No. 15-CV-324, 2016 WL 4059222 (W.D. Wis. July 29, 2016).....	22
<i>Ortiz v. City of Philadelphia</i> , 28 F.3d 306 (3d Cir. 1994)	7
<i>Pullman-Standard v. Swint</i> , 456 U.S. 273 (1982).....	4, 27, 28, 31

Cited Authorities

	<i>Page</i>
<i>Roberts v. Wamser</i> , 679 F. Supp. 1513 (E.D. Mo. 1987), <i>rev'd on</i> <i>other grounds</i> , 883 F.2d 617 (8th Cir. 1989)	7
<i>Rogers v. Lodge</i> , 458 U.S. 613 (1982)	8, 30
<i>Shelby County v. Holder</i> , 133 S. Ct. 2612 (2013)	1
<i>Smith v. Town of Clarkton</i> , 682 F.2d 1055 (4th Cir. 1982)	31
<i>South Carolina v. Katzenbach</i> , 383 U.S. 301 (1966)	24
<i>Thornburg v. Gingles</i> , 478 U.S. 30 (1986)	2
<i>United States v. Blaine County</i> , 363 F.3d 897 (9th Cir. 2004)	24, 26
<i>United States v. Brown</i> , 561 F.3d 420 (5th Cir. 2009)	30
<i>United States v. Marengo County Comm'n</i> , 731 F.2d 1546 (11th Cir. 1984)	12, 24-25
<i>United States v. Post</i> , 297 F. Supp. 46 (W.D. La. 1969)	15

Cited Authorities

	<i>Page</i>
<i>Village of Arlington Heights v. Metropolitan Housing Development Corp.</i> , 429 U.S. 252 (1977).....	<i>passim</i>

STATUTES AND OTHER AUTHORITIES

Fourteenth Amendment to the U.S. Constitution.....	16, 24, 25, 32
Fifteenth Amendment to the U.S. Constitution.....	15, 16, 24
28 U.S.C. § 1291.....	33
52 U.S.C. § 10301(a).....	15
52 U.S.C. § 10301(b).....	6, 16, 21
Fed. R. Civ. P. 52.....	20
Fed. R. Civ. P. 52(a).....	9
Fed. R. Civ. P. 52(a)(6).....	9
Fed. R. Civ. P. 52(b).....	2
Jim Malewitz, <i>Amid early voting rush, Texas sees voter ID hiccups</i> , TEXAS TRIBUNE (Oct. 25, 2016).....	33

Cited Authorities

	<i>Page</i>
S. Rep. 97-417 (1982)	7, 15, 26
Senate Bill 14 (2011)	<i>passim</i>
Sup. Ct. R. 10	9, 28
Texas Secretary of State, <i>Important 2017</i> <i>Election Dates</i>	33
Voting Rights Act, § 2	<i>passim</i>
Voting Rights Act, § 5	1, 31
